

## **BOROUGH OF HUMMELSTOWN**

Founded 1762

**Incorporated August 26, 1874** 

261 QUARRY ROAD • P.O. BOX 307 HUMMELSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 17036 www.hummelstown.net PHONE: (717) 566-2555 FAX: (717) 566-3324

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R-4

THIS RESOLUTION, approved and adopted by the Council of Hummelstown Borough, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, on the date hereinafter set forth.

## WITNESS TO:

WHEREAS, Section 7503 of the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Services Code, 35 Pa. C.S. Section 7101 et seq. mandates that Hummelstown Borough prepare, maintain and keep current an emergency operations plan for the prevention and minimization of injury and damage caused by a major emergency or disaster within this Borough; and

WHEREAS, in response to the mandate stated above, Dauphin County has prepared emergency operations plan to provide prompt and effective emergency response procedures to be followed in the event of a major emergency or disaster.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Council of Hummelstown Borough do hereby approve, adopt and place into immediate effect the Emergency Operations Plan of Dauphin County. This Plan shall be reviewed every two years to make certain that it conforms to the requirements of the Dauphin County Emergency Operations Guideline.

Council of Hummelstown Borough

**ATTEST** 

Date: 3-9-23

(Secretary)

President, Borough Council